# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM724699

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Madison Capital Funding LLC, as Retiring Agent		04/01/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Apogem Capital LLC, as Successor Agent		
Street Address:	227 W Monroe St. Ste 5400		
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60606		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	87033805	OILMISER	
Registration Number:	4141649	3-D BULLSEYE	
Registration Number:	2922491	HYDROGUARD	
Registration Number:	4531169	KEEPING CONTAMINATION UNDER CONTROL	
Registration Number:	4133456	LUBRICATION TRANSFORMATION	
Registration Number:	3801481	CC	
Registration Number:	3352896	FLOWGUARD	
Registration Number:	3188307	KEEPING CONTAMINATION UNDER CONTROL	
Registration Number:	1294126	DES-CASE	
Serial Number:	86854383		
Serial Number:	87755170	FLOWGUARD	
Registration Number:	5383519	DES-CASE	
Registration Number:	5181962	EXTENDED SERIES	
Registration Number:	5107437	ISOLINK	
Registration Number:	6037375	VAPORGUARD	
Registration Number:	5927426	ISOLOGIC	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3128637867

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 007705 FRAME: 0616**

900691309

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128637267

**Email:** jaclyn.di.grande@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Jaclyn Di Grande - Paralegal

Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2:55 E Monroe St., Ste 3300Address Line 4:Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4975.428
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jaclyn Di Grande
SIGNATURE:	/jaclyn di grande/
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Des-Case Assignment\_of\_Intellectual\_Property\_Security\_Agreement\_(DesCase)#page1.tif source=Des-Case Assignment\_of\_Intellectual\_Property\_Security\_Agreement\_(DesCase)#page2.tif source=Des-Case Assignment\_of\_Intellectual\_Property\_Security\_Agreement\_(DesCase)#page3.tif source=Des-Case Assignment\_of\_Intellectual\_Property\_Security\_Agreement\_(DesCase)#page4.tif source=Des-Case Assignment\_of\_Intellectual\_Property\_Security\_Agreement\_(DesCase)#page5.tif source=Des-Case Assignment of Intellectual Property\_Security\_Agreement (DesCase)#page6.tif

# ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS (this "Assignment"), dated as of April 1, 2022, is by MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC (individually, "MCF"), acting in its capacity as the current and resigning administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Retiring Agent") and APOGEM CAPITAL LLC (individually, "Apogem"), acting in its capacity as the successor administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Successor Agent").

#### RECITALS:

**WHEREAS**, Des-Case Corporation, as "Grantor", and Retiring Agent are parties to those certain intellectual property security agreements identified in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (as the same have been and may hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "**Agreements**") covering certain intellectual property set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Omnibus Agency Transfer and Sub-Agent Appointment Agreement by and between MCF, as the Retiring Agent, and Apogem, as the Successor Agent, Retiring Agent has assigned to Successor Agent all of its rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under, among other documents, the Agreements, in each instance, in its capacity as administrative agent and, if applicable, collateral agent.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Retiring Agent herby assigns and transfers to Successor Agent and its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Agreements.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

(Remainder of page left intentionally blank; signatures follow.)

13385556v1 4/28/2022 2:36 PM 4975.356

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Retiring Agent and Successor Agent have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

# **RETIRING AGENT:**

# MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC

By: Apogem Capital LLC, its manager

Andrew Control of the Control of the

Name: Patrick D. Koehl Title: Director

# **SUCCESSOR AGENT:**

APOGEM CAPITAL LLC

Name: Patrick D. Koehl

Title: Director

#### **EXHIBIT A**

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 29, 2016 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 29, 2016 at Reel 5841, Frame 0606, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 26, 2021 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 26, 2021 at Reel 7234, Frame 0445.

Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 29, 2016 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 29, 2016 at Reel 039289, Frame 0826, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Patent Security Agreement, dated as of March 26, 2021 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 26, 2021 at Reel 055730, Frame 0186.

# EXHIBIT B U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

MARK	SERIAL NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION/ APPLICATION DATE	GRANTOR
OILMISER	87033805	N/A	5/11/16	Des-Case Corporation
3-D BULLSEYE	85381848	4141649	5/15/12	Des-Case Corporation
HYDROGUARD	76574835	2922491	2/1/05	Des-Case Corporation
KEEPING CONTAMINATION UNDER CONTROL	76713790	4531169	5/20/14	Des-Case Corporation
LUBRICATION TRANSFORMATION	76707557	4133456	5/1/12	Des-Case Corporation
CC	76700082	3801481	6/15/10	Des-Case Corporation
FLOWGUARD	76647259	3352896	12/11/07	Des-Case Corporation
KEEPING CONTAMINATION UNDER CONTROL	76647255	3188307	12/19/06	Des-Case Corporation
DES-CASE	73434781	1294126	9/11/84	Des-Case Corporation
DESIGN ONLY	86854383		12/18/15	Des-Case Corporation
FLOWGUARD DES-CASE EXTENDED SERIES	87755170 87242697 86297114	55040878 5383519 5181962	8/14/18 1/23/18 4/11/17	Des-Case Corporation Des-Case Corporation Des-Case Corporation
ISOLINK	86625855	5107437	12/27/16	Des-Case Corporation
VAPORGUARD	87033796	6037375	4/21/20	Des-Case Corporation
ISOLOGIC	87834680	5927426	12/3/19	Des-Case Corporation

# U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Patent Title	Patent Number	Patent Application Number	Date Patent Issued	Date Patent Applied
Des-Case Corporation	Sampling Container and Method of Sampling	8,978,492	12/763,129	3/17/2015	4/18/2009
Des-Case Corporation	Oil Coalescing Device	8,753,436	13/220,675	6/17/2014	8/27/2010
Des-Case Corporation	Diagnostic Breather Dryer		14/046,600		10/4/2012
Des-Case Corporation	Oil Coalescing Device		14/297,799		8/27/2010
Des-Case Corporation	Oil Dispensing Lid		14/949,522		11/26/2014
Des-Case Corporation	BullsEye		29/542,775		10/16/2015
Des-Case Corporation	BullsEye		29/542,772		10/16/2015
Des-Case Corporation	BullsEye		29/542,777		10/16/2015
Des-Case Corporation	BullsEye		29/542,778		10/16/2015
Des-Case Corporation	Sensor Technology for Fluid Handling Products		62/336,785		5/16/2016
Des-Case Corporation	Sensor Technology For Fluid Handling Products	N/A	15595461		5/15/2017
Des-Case Corporation	Oil sight glass	N/A	16/593990		10/5/2019
Des-Case Corporation	Diagnostic breather dryer	N/A	16/679907		11/11/2019
Des-Case Corporation	Diagnostic breather device	N/A	16/283323		2/22/2019

Grantor	Patent Title	Patent Number	Patent Application Number	Date Patent Issued	Date Patent Applied
Des-Case Corporation	System and apparatus for a diagnostic breather dryer having a coupleable expansion pack	10,876,446	15/97905	12/29/2020	
Des-Case Corporation	Oil coalescing device	10,525,391	15/351226	1/7/2020	
Des-Case Corporation	Oil sight glass	10,451,466	15/698826	10/22/2019	
Des-Case Corporation	Storage tank	D855,093	2962210	7/30/2019	
Des-Case Corporation	Diagnostic breather dryer	10,213,725	15/260367	2/26/2019	
Des-Case Corporation	Dual-mount oil sight glass	D834,976	29/585894	12/4/2018	

**RECORDED: 04/28/2022**